180354

ASSIGNMENT
[NEWMONT AS ASSIGNEE]

For and in consration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, the rece and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Gold Ventures,
Inc., a Nevada corporon, whose address is 1112 River Street, Elko, Nevada 89801 (the
“Assignor”), hereby asns and transfers to Newmont USA Limited, a Delaware corporation
with offices at P.O. B9, Carlin, Nevada 89822 (the “Assignee™), all of Assignor’s rights,
titles and interests in arw the following:

(1) as Tenant ivmmon, and not as a joint tenant, thirty-cight and nine-tenths percent
(38.9%]) of the right, titind interest of Assignor in and to that certain Mining Lease and Option
to Purchase Agreemenated effective as of November 4, 1991, by and between Robert L.
Farley and Georgia Ly t'arley, husband and wife, of 4916 Allamar Drive, Boise, Idaho 83704;
Carl A. Farley and Do: L. Farley, husband and wife, of Route 2, Box 702, Ontario, Oregon
97914 (all lessors refer: to herein as the “Farleys”) and Barrick Gold Exploration Inc., an Ohio
corporation (“BGEI ("), as amended and extended by that certain First Amendment to
Mming Lease and Optito Purchase Agreement dated effective as of September 1, 1996 by and
among the Farleys, thassignor, and Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. (“BGMI”), a Colorado
corporation and assigr: of BGEI Ohio, as amended by that certain Second Amendment To
Mining Lease and Opti 'o Purchase Agreement dated effective as of October 30, 2001 by and
among the Farleys, Agnee, Assignor, and Barrick Gold Exploration Inc., a Delaware
corporation, as assigned BGMI and successor in interest to BGEI Ohio (which agreements, as
amended, are hereinaf referred to as the “Agreement”), covering the following described
unpatented lode miningiims in Eureka County, Nevada:

Eureka Co.

Claim Name +ate of Location Book/Page BLM Serial #

Golden Boy 1 H07/63 2/120 56975 or 92092
Golden Boy 2 1/07/63 2/121 56976 or 92093
Golden Boy 3 1/07/63 2/122 56977 or 92094
Golden Boy 4 1/07/63 2/123 56978 or 92095
Golden Boy 5 1/07/63 2/124 56979 or 92096
Golden Boy 13 1/07/63 2/132 56987 or 92097
Golden Boy 14 1/07/63 2/133 56988 or 92098
Golden Boy 15 1/07/63 2/134 56989 or 92099
Golden Boy 16 1/07/63 2/135 56990 or 92100
Golden Boy 17 1/07/63 2/136 56991 or 92101
Golden Boy 18 /07163 2/137 56992 or 92101

(i1) thirty-eight:i nine-tenths percent (38.9%) of its Participating Interest in and to that
certain High Desert anfarrick Gold Venture Agreement between BGMI and Gold Ventures,
Inc., effective May 1, 14, as amended (the “Venture Agreement”), including all of its interests
in the Venture Agreem: and the “Assets,” as defined therein.

BOOK3 S 6 PAGE| 33



The remaining undividsixty-one and one-tenth percent (61.1%) of Assignor’s rights, titles and
interests in such VentuAgreement and such properties, are being transferred to Barrick Gold
Exploration Inc. on eveate herewith. By separate Mining Claim Special Warranty Deeds, also
of even date herewith, signor has granted, sold, transferred, conveyed, assigned and delivered
to Assignee and Barrickold Exploration Inc. all of Assignor’s right, title and interest in and to
the unpatented mining.iims subject to the Venture Agreement. As a consequence of these
transactions, Assignor | transferred all of its interests in the Venture Agreement, the Assets (as
defined therein), and itarticipating Interest therein.

Assignor hereby binds :1f and its successors and to warrant that this assignment is made free
and clear of royaltics:roduction payments, net profits interests, liens, security interests,
mortgages, deeds of tt, burdens and other encumbrances arising by, through or under

Assignor.
ASC v
\I«Kf

This Assignment is m: subject to the terms of the letter agreement dated xR 7 ,
2002, among Assignor. signee, and Barrick Gold Exploration Inc.

Ao
Exccuted as of t o2 7 day ofN o J R EY | 2002.

Gold Ventures, Inc.

Name: A2 £ L7 AP CAGADLS
Title: £ 2 e Ao r¥—

C{Obaf_/—}a
STATE OF NEYADA )
/7Y . 8S.

COUNTY OF D.en/: 2 )

A
s instrument:s acknowledged before me this A 7f day of Noveusdcrl ,
2002 by/é

,(,cr,c— ,4_, VA,/S a8 ,64;5 1 D ENT of Gold Ventures, Inc.
Q-N’ELKQL—L_—{_M J——f/ ﬂoq_,u‘ ;XA
TARY PUBLIC )
Residingat: S35 / 77%‘&7_., U#\f.z 4¢
My Commission Expir. () En vl Co Sooa
/f—20- 26 rrrrres oo ssossssddidi \352’)[,\& 193

Al
}  LOUISE A. CANJAR -~ }:7 1
!  NOTARYPUBLIC } GW/HW
§  STATEOF COLORADGY DEQ |7 P! 3: 05

My Commissicn Expires 01/20/2006 S Ui
Cern A LL“DH 60
5 [LE KO, FEES)

BOOK3'5 6 PAGE | , 180354



